

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2020-0079

2020 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

Guardianship of Lunsford Children

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NEWPORT FAMILY DIVISION

BRIEF OF SANDRA & CLYDE LUNSFORD

[REDACTED]

August 21, 2020

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [4](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... [7](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS. [8](#)

 I. Introduction. [9](#)

 II. Our Community. [10](#)

 III. Diversity. [11](#)

 IV. Our Grandchildren. [12](#)

 V. Treatment by New Hampshire.. [16](#)

 VI. Photographs Attached to Affidavit. [19](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [23](#)

 I. Guardianship Proceeding..... [23](#)

 II. Denial of Access to Records..... [28](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [30](#)

ARGUMENT..... [31](#)

 I. DCYF Failed its Obligations, and the Court
 Failed its Oversight. [31](#)

 II. The Lunsford’s Guardianship Petition Should Not
 Have Been Dismissed. [35](#)

 III. Had the Family Court Held a Hearing, the
 Lunsfords Would Have Demonstrated They Are
 Appropriate Guardians For Their Grandchildren..... [39](#)

 IV. Court Records of Underlying Cases Should Be
 Available to the Lunsfords. [41](#)

 A. The Lunsfords Have a Right to Access to
 Records That Were Incorporated by
 Reference. [42](#)

 B. The Lunsfords Have a Constitutional
 Right of Access to the Court Records. [44](#)

 C. The Lunsfords Have a Right to Access to
 Court Records Pursuant to RSA 169-C:25..... [46](#)

CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
CERTIFICATIONS.....	49
ADDENDUM.	50
1. MOTION TO DISMISS GUARDIANSHIP PETITION (with margin order) (Jan 9, 2020).....	51
2. COURT’S RULING (oral order dismissing guardianship) (Jan 13, 2020).....	53
3. MOTION FOR ACCESS TO RECORD (with margin order) (Mar. 4, 2020).	56
4. ORDER (denying access to incorporated records) (Aug. 7, 2020). . . .	59
5. RSA 169-C:25.....	61
6. RSA 463:5.	62
8. RSA 463:8.	64
10. RSA 463:10.	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

<i>Beauchamp v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 658 F. App'x 202 (6th Cir. 2016).....	43
---	----

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re A.D.</i> , 172 N.H. 438 (2019).....	37
<i>Associated Press v. State</i> , 153 N.H. 120 (2005).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Elter-Nodvin v. Nodvin</i> , 163 N.H. 678 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA v. Grimes</i> , 167 N.H. 536 (2015).....	46
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 N.H. 774 (2020).....	34
<i>In re Lynn</i> , 158 N.H. 615 (2009).....	41
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 169 N.H. 265 (2016).....	45
<i>In re Omega Entertainment, LLC</i> , 156 N.H. 282 (2007).....	42
<i>Petition of Keene Sentinel</i> , 136 N.H. 121 (1992).....	44
<i>Rix v. Kinderworks Corp.</i> , 136 N.H. 548 (1992).....	41
<i>In re Union Leader Corp.</i> , 147 N.H. 603 (2002).....	44

Other States' Cases

Booker v. Everhart,
240 S.E.2d 360 (N.C. 1978). 42

Flynn v. Flynn,
265 P.2d 865 (Cal. 1954). 43

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 169-C:2, II(c). 31, 34, 39

RSA 169-C:2, III(b). 31, 34

RSA 169-C:3. 31, 34, 36, 37

RSA 169-C:16. 31

RSA 169-C:18. 31

RSA 169-C:18, V. 31, 34, 40

RSA 169-C:19. 31

RSA 169-C:21. 31

RSA 169-C:22. 31

RSA 169-C:24. 31

RSA 169-C:24-b. 32, 37

RSA 169-C:24-c. 32

RSA 169-C:25. 2, 3, 46, 47

RSA 169-C:25, I(b). 28, 29, 46

RSA 170-G:18. 31

RSA 463:1. 35

RSA 463:5. 3

RSA 463:5, II.	35
RSA 463:5, III.	35
RSA 463:5, IV(c).	35
RSA 463:5, IV(e).	35
RSA 463:5, V.	26, 35, 36
RSA 463:8.	3, 24, 36
RSA 463:8, III.	37
RSA 463:8, III(a).	37
RSA 463:8, III(b).	37
RSA 463:8, VII(a).	36
RSA 463:10.	3
RSA 463:10, V.	31, 33, 34, 38, 40

New Hampshire Constitution and Rules

N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art. 8.	44
N.H. CONST., pt. I, art. 15.	41
N.H. R. EVID. 401.	46

Secondary Authority

Moira O’Neill, State of New Hampshire Office of Child Advocate, <i>2019 System Learning Review Summary Report</i> (Oct. 30, 2019).	31
Moira O’Neill, State of New Hampshire Office of Child Advocate, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> (Feb. 14, 2020).	31
